
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE

Members of the Executive are summoned to attend a meeting to be held in via Zoom on 
11 February 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Link to the meeting: https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/98416861337 

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3088
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 3 February 2021

Membership Portfolio

Councillor Richard Watts Leader of the Council
Councillor Rowena Champion Executive Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE Executive Member for Finance and Performance
Councillor Sue Lukes Executive Member for Community Safety
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo Executive Member for Children, Young People and Families
Councillor Una O'Halloran Executive Member for Community Development
Councillor Asima Shaikh Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs
Councillor Nurullah Turan Executive Member for Health and Social Care 
Councillor Diarmaid Ward Executive Member for Housing and Development

Quorum is 4 Councillors

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/98416861337


Declarations of interest:

If a member of the Executive has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business and 
it is not yet on the council’s register, the Councillor must declare both the existence and details of 
it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.  Councillors may also choose to 
declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in the register in the interests of openness 
and transparency.  In both the above cases, the Councillor must leave the room without 
participating in discussion of the item.

If a member of the Executive has a personal interest in an item of business they must declare 
both the existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but 
may remain in the room, participate in the discussion and/or vote on the item if they have a 
dispensation from the Chief Executive. 

*(a) Employ
[...]
edium Term Financial Strategy

189 - 192

C. Decent and genuinely affordable homes for all

6. Executive Member Response to the Housing Scrutiny Committee 
Recommendations on the Capital Major Works Scrutiny Review

193 - 200

D. Making Islington the best place for all young people to grow up

7. School Admission Arrangements 2022/23 201 - 278

E. Continuing to be a well-run council and making a difference 
despite limited resources

8. Recommendations from the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee - Behaviour Change Scrutiny Review

279 - 294

F. Other Matters

G. Urgent non-exempt matters

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

H. Exclusion of the press and public

To consider whether to exclude the press and public during discussion of 
the remaining items on the agenda, in view of their confidential nature, in 
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

I. Urgent exempt matters

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
  



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Executive -  21 January 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held via Zoom on  21 January 2021 at 7.00 
pm.

Present: Councillors: Watts, Champion, Gill, Lukes, Ngongo, 
O'Halloran, Shaikh, Turan, and Ward

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

773 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
No apologies for absence were received.  

The Executive welcomed Cllr Michelline Safi Ngongo, who had been appointed 
as Executive Member for Children, Young People and Families.

774 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None. 

775 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 November 2020 be 
agreed as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

776 FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2020 

RESOLVED: 

a) That the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by individual 
variance at Appendix 1 of the report, and by service area at Appendix 2 of 
the report, and the currently assumed approach to balancing the General 
Fund budget in 2020/21 (Section 3 and Table 1 of the report), be noted. 

b) That a transfer to earmarked reserves at the end of the financial year for 
the estimated net budget impact of 2020/21 council tax and business rates 
losses on future year budgets (Paragraph 3.38 of the report) be agreed.

c) That any unallocated balance on the 2020/21 corporate contingency 
budget at the end of the financial year be transferred to General Fund 
balances, in line with the MTFS strategy, to increase resilience in the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Executive -  21 January 2021

2

council’s balance sheet and reserves (Paragraph 4.39 of the report), be 
agreed.

d) That the forecast in-year HRA deficit of (+£3.235m) (Section 5 and 
Appendix 2 of the report) be noted. 

e) That the revised in-year capital forecast of £124.351m be noted, and 
slippage of £65.135m to future financial years be agreed, and that the 
significant risk of further slippage over the remainder of the financial year 
(Section 6 and Appendix 3 of the report) be noted. 

Reasons for decision – in order to ensure the financial resilience of the council 

Other options considered – none

Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 

777 BUDGET PROPOSALS 2021-22 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY 

RESOLVED: 

a) That the latest assumed MTFS and balanced 2021/22 budget, including the 
underlying principles and assumptions (Paragraphs 3.1-3.30, Table 1 and 
Appendix A) be approved and recommended to Council.

b) That the unprecedented level of uncertainty in the estimates due to 
COVID-19 and the wider local government funding outlook (Paragraphs 
3.31-3.41 of the report) be noted.

c) That the latest draft 2021/22 net budgets by directorate (Paragraph 3.5, 
Table 2 and Appendix A of the report) be approved and recommend to 
Council.

d) That the 2021/22 savings (Paragraphs 3.42-3.45, Table 6 and Appendices 
B1-B2 of the report), be approved and recommended to Council, subject to 
consideration of individual consultations before implementation in some 
cases. 

e) That the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) settlement for 2021/22 and 
related funding assumptions (Paragraphs 3.46-3.55 of the report) be 
noted. 

f) That the fees and charges policy and the GF fees and charges for 2021/22 
(Paragraphs 3.56-3.63 and Appendices C1-C5 of the report) be approved. 

g) That the policy on GF contingency and reserves, including the target level 
of GF balances, and the movements to/from earmarked reserves assumed 
as part of the 2021/22 revenue budget (Paragraphs 3.64-3.72 and Table 7 

Page 2



Executive -  21 January 2021

3

of the report) be approved and recommended to Council.

h) That the Section 151 Officer be delegated responsibility for any technical 
adjustments required to be made to the 2021/22 budget (in line with the 
council’s Financial Regulations) be approved and recommended to Council.

i) That centrally held demographic growth funding be allocated to service 
budgets if and when the need materialises and approved by the Section 
151 Officer. (Paragraph 3.9 of the report) be approved and recommended 
to Council.

The HRA Budget and MTFS (Section 4)

j) That the balanced HRA 2021/22 budget be approved and recommend to 
Council, and the latest estimates over the 3-year MTFS period be noted 
(Paragraphs 4.1-4.3, Table 8 and Appendix D1 of the report).

k) That the HRA rents and other HRA fees and charges for 2021/22 
(Paragraphs 4.4-4.30, Tables 9-12 and Appendix D2 of the report) be 
approved. 

Capital Investment and Treasury and Investment Management 
(Section 5)

l) That the draft 2021/22 to 2023/24 capital programme, including 
investment in projects related to the council’s net zero carbon priority, be 
approved and recommend to Council, and the latest indicative capital 
programme for 2024/25 to 2030/21 be noted (Paragraph 5.1-5.5, Table 13 
and Appendix E of the report).

m) That the estimated funding of the 2021/22 to 2023/24 capital programme 
be noted, and authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, where 
necessary, to apply capital resources to fund the capital programme in the 
most cost-effective way for the council be agreed and recommended to 
Council (Paragraphs 5.6-5.7 and Table 14 of the report). 

n) That the final version of the budget report to the Executive on 11 February 
2021 and Full Council on 25 February 2021 will include the Capital 
Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy, be 
noted (Paragraph 5.8 of the report).

Council Tax and Retained Business Rates (Section 6)

o) That the detailed, statutory council tax calculations and the 
recommendations for the final 2021/22 council tax, including the GLA 
precept, will be included for agreement in the final budget report to the 

Page 3



Executive -  21 January 2021

4

Executive on 11 February 2021 and Full Council on 25 February 2021 be 
noted (Paragraphs 6.1-6.2 of the report).

p) That authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer to finalise the 
council’s 2021/22 NNDR1 (detailed business rates) estimate ahead of the 
31 January 2021 statutory deadline be agreed (Paragraph 6.3 of the 
report).

q) That if applicable, any matters relating to the London Business Rates 
Retention (Non-Pilot) Pool in 2021/22 will be included for agreement in the 
final budget report to the Executive on 11 February 2021 and Council on 
25 February 2021 be noted (Paragraphs 6.5-6.6 of the report). 

r) That the significant funding risk for the council in relation to Material 
Changes in Circumstances business rates appeals due to COVID-19 
(Paragraphs 6.7-6.9 of the report) be noted.

Matters to Consider in Setting the Budget (Section 7) 

s) That the Section 151 Officer’s report on the robustness of the estimates 
included in the budget and the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves 
would be considered when making decisions about the budget and the 
level of council tax, as required under Section 25(2) of the Local 
Government Act 2003 be agreed (Paragraphs 7.1-7.9 of the report).

t) That the Monitoring Officer comments be noted (Paragraphs 7.10-7.14 of 
the report).

u) That the Equality Impact Assessment (Paragraphs 7.15-7.17 and Appendix 
F of the report) be noted and to fully take account of it in approving the 
overall budget and related proposals.

v) That the council is inviting business rate payers or representatives of 
business rate payers in Islington to comment on the draft 2021/22 budget 
proposals in this report, as required under Section 65 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 be noted (Paragraphs 7.18-7.20 of the 
report).

Reasons for decision – to allow members to set the budget

Other options considered – none 

Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 

Page 4



Executive -  21 January 2021

5

778 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR SPECIALIST ADAPTATIONS 
INCLUDING INSTALLATIONS AND REPAIRS FOR DISABLED 
RESIDENTS 

RESOLVED: 

a) That the procurement strategy for Specialist Adaptations including 
Installations and Repairs for Disabled Residents be approved as 
outlined in the report.  

b) That authority to award the contract be delegated to the Corporate 
Director of Housing in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing and Development.

Reasons for decision – to allow the continuity of service for the delivery of 
Specialist Adaptations including Installations and Repairs for Disabled 
Residents.

Other options considered – other options considered included delivering the 
service in-house, collaboration with neighbouring boroughs, and use of an 
external framework. 

Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 

[...]
eakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by individual variance at Appendix 
1 and by service area at Appendix 2, and to note the currently assumed approach to balancing 
the General Fund budget in 2020/21. (Section 3 and Table 1)

2.2. To note that officers will work up proposals for the allocation of the Contain Outbreak 
Management Fund for inclusion in the month 10 report. (Paragraph 3.32)

2.3. To note the forecast in-year HRA deficit of (+£2.822m). (Section 4 and Appendix 2)

2.4. To note that the revised capital budget, reflecting slippage agreed at month 8, is £124.657m 
with a revised in-year capital forecast of £93.109m. Approval for further slippage will be sought 
at year-end as part of the 2020/21 financial outturn report. (Section 5 and Appendix 3)

2.5. To agree that £0.070m be added to the current year (2020/21) capital programme for works on 
CCTV replacement at the Town Hall, to be funded from a revenue contribution to capital. 
(Paragraph 5.5)

Page 8



3. REVENUE POSITION: SUMMARY

3.1. A summary position of the General Fund and HRA is shown in Table 1, a breakdown by 
individual General Fund variance in Appendix 1 and a breakdown by General Fund and HRA 
service area in Appendix 2. 

Table 1 – 2020/21 General Fund and HRA Forecast Over/(Under)Spend

CV-19
Related

Non CV-
19

Related

Month 9
Total

Month 8
Total

Monthly
Moveme

nt
£m £m £m £m £m

GENERAL FUND

Chief Executive’s Directorate 0.510 (0.196) 0.314 0.319 (0.005)
Environment and Regeneration 21.571 (4.445) 17.126 16.314 0.812
Housing 0.053 (0.053) 0.000 0.000 0.000
People 10.893 0.187 11.080 12.499 (1.419)
Public Health 0.291 (1.175) (0.884) (1.430) 0.546
Resources Directorate 5.605 (1.580) 4.025 5.475 (1.450)
DIRECTORATE 38.923 (7.262) 31.661 33.177 (1.516)
Corporate Items 3.876 2.197 6.073 4.196 1.877
IN-YEAR GENERAL FUND 42.799 (5.065) 37.734 37.373 0.361
Collection Fund Losses 4.737 0.000 4.737 11.814 (7.077)
OVERALL GENERAL FUND 47.536 (5.065) 42.471 49.187 (6.716)

COVID-1
[...]
ogramme up until 2030/31, and includes the related Capital Strategy, 
Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy documents.
Section 6 includes the detailed, statutory council tax calculations and matters relating to 
retained business rates.

Page 36



Section 7 details the matters to formally consider in setting the final budget, namely the 
comments of the Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer, an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EQIA) of the budget proposals and budget consultation requirements. It also 
includes the Annual Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 for approval. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

The General Fund Budget 2021/22 and MTFS (Section 3)

2.1 To approve and recommend to council the latest assumed MTFS and balanced 2021/22 
budget, including the underlying principles and assumptions. (Paragraphs 3.1-3.30, 
Table 1 and Appendix A)

2.2 To note the unprecedented level of uncertainty in the estimates due to COVID-19 and the 
wider local government funding outlook. (Paragraphs 3.31-3.41)

2.3 To approve and recommend to council the proposed 2021/22 net budgets by directorate. 
(Paragraph 3.5, Table 2 and Appendix A)

2.4 To approve and recommend to council the 2021/22 savings (Paragraphs 3.42-3.45, 
Table 6 and Appendices B1-B2), which in some cases remain subject to consideration 
of individual consultations before implementation.

2.5 To note the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) settlement for 2021/22 and related funding 
assumptions. (Paragraphs 3.46-3.55)

2.6 To approve the fees and charges policy and the GF fees and charges for 2021/22. 
(Paragraphs 3.56-3.63 and Appendices C1-C5)

2.7 To approve and recommend to council the policy on GF contingency and reserves, including 
the target level of GF balances, and agree the movements to/from earmarked reserves 
assumed as part of the 2021/22 revenue budget. (Paragraphs 3.64-3.72 and Table 7)

2.8 To approve and recommend to council that the Section 151 Officer be delegated 
responsibility for any technical adjustments required to be made to the 2021/22 budget 
(in line with the council’s Financial Regulations).

2.9 To approve and recommend to council that centrally held demographic growth be allocated 
to service budgets if and when the need materialises and approved by the Section 151 
Officer. (Paragraph 3.9)

The HRA Budget and MTFS (Section 4)

2.10 To approve and recommend to council the balanced HRA 2021/22 budget and note the 
latest estimates over the 3-year MTFS period. (Paragraphs 4.1-4.3, Table 8 and 
Appendix D1)

2.11 To note the HRA rents and other HRA fees and charges for 2021/22 that are unchanged 
from those approved by the Executive on 21 January 2021. (Paragraphs 4.4-4.30, 
Tables 9-12 and Appendix D2)

Capital Investment and Treasury and Investment Management (Section 5)

2.12 To approve and recommend to council the proposed 2021/22 to 2023/24 capital 
programme, including investment in projects related to the council’s net zero carbon 
priority, and note the latest indicative capital programme for 2024/25 to 2030/31. 
(Paragraph 5.1-5.5, Table 13 and Appendix E1)

Page 37



2.13 To note the estimated funding of the 2021/22 to 2023/24 capital programme and to 
delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer, where necessary, to apply capital resources 
to fund the capital programme in the most cost-effective way for the council. 
(Paragraphs 5.6-5.7 and Table 14)

2.14 To approve and recommend to council the Capital Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) Policy Statement, Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy. 
(Paragraph 5.3 and Appendices E2-E5)

Council Tax and Retained Business Rates (Section 6)

2.15 To note the 2020/21 council tax and business rates forecasts and budgetary impact over 
the medium term. (Paragraphs 6.1-6.3, Table 15, Paragraph 6.17 and Table 23)

2.16 To approve and recommend to Council the calculations required for the determination of 
the 2021/22 council tax requirement and the level of council tax as detailed in Section 6 
and summarised below.

1) 2021/22 council tax requirement of £99,248,682.10. (Paragraph 6.6 and Table 16)
2) The relevant basic amount of Islington Band D council tax of £1,276.72, a 4.99% 

increase compared to 2020/21 (comprising 3.00% for expenditure on adult social care 
and 1.99% for other expenditure), and that this is not ‘excessive’. (Paragraphs 6.7-
6.8 and Table 17)

3) The basic amount of Islington Band D council tax for dwellings to which no special 
item relates (i.e. outside of the Lloyd Square Garden Committee area) of £1,276.48. 
(Paragraph 6.9 and Table 18)

4) The amount of 2020/21 council tax (excluding the GLA precept) for each valuation band 
over each of the Council’s areas. (Paragraph 6.11 and Table 19)

5) The total amount of 2020/21 council tax (including the GLA precept) for each valuation 
band over each of the Council’s areas. (Paragraph 6.13 and Table 21)

2.17 To note the council’s estimated retained business rates funding in 2021/22, as per the 
2021/22 NNDR1 return estimate. (Paragraph 6.14-6.15 and Table 22)

2.18 To note that the London Business Rates Pool will not continue in 2021/22. (Paragraph 
6.16)

2.19 To note the significant funding risk for the council in relation to Material Change in 
Circumstance (MCC) business rates appeals due to COVID-19 and that additional appeals 
provision for this threat in 2020/21 or 2021/22 was not included in the 2021/22 NNDR1 
return. (Paragraphs 6.18-6.21)

Matters to Consider in Setting the Budget (Section 7) 

2.20 To have regard to the Section 151 Officer’s report on the robustness of the estimates 
included in the budget and the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves when making 
decisions about the budget and the level of council tax, as required under Section 25(2) of 
the Local Government Act 2003. (Paragraphs 7.1-7.9)

2.21 To note the Monitoring Officer comments. (Paragraphs 7.10-7.14)

2.22 To note the Equality Impact Assessment (Paragraphs 7.15-7.17 and Appendix F) and 
to take fully account of it in approving the overall budget and related proposals.

Page 38



2.23 To note that the council invited business rate payers or representatives of business rate 
payers in Islington to comment on the draft 2021/22 budget proposals, as required under 
Section 65 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, and that no responses were 
received. (Paragraphs 7.18-7.20)

2.24 To approve and recommend to council the Annual Pay Policy Statement 2021/22. 
(Paragraph 7.21 and Appendix G)

3 GENERAL FUND MTFS AND 2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET

Summary of MTFS 2021/22 to 2023/24

3.1 The latest assumed budget position in 2021/22 and over the medium term is summarised 
in Table 1 and detailed at Appendix A. There was an estimated gross budget gap of 
£25.745m in 2021/22 (balanced in full by the proposals in this report) and £80.405m over 
the medium term (with a remaining estimated 3-year gap of £34.209m after the proposals 
and underlying assumptions in this report). 

Table 1 – Summary Budget Gap 2021/22 to 2023/24

2021/22
£m

2022/23
£m

2023/24
£m

Total
£m

Inflation and demographic growth 8.964 14.431 19.175 42.570 
Base budget pressures 9.949 0.465 (0.100) 10.314 
Corporate costs (e.g. capital 
financing/levies) 6.611 0.578 4.441 11.630 
COVID-19 budget pressures/risks 5.500 0.000 0.000 5.500 
Government funding (5.279) 11.021 4.649 10.391 
Gross Budget Gap 25.745 26.495 28.165 80.405 

Assumed savings (25.264) (8.200) (2.367) (35.831)
Council tax base 4.496 (4.561) (0.989) (1.054)
Council tax increases (1.99% per annum) (1.985) (2.045) (2.106) (6.136)
ASC precept (3% in 2021/22) (2.992) (0.090) (0.093) (3.175)
Net Budget Gap 0.000 11.599 22.610 34.209 

3.2 The proposed 2021/22 budget and MTFS complies with the CIPFA Financial Management 
Code and is under-pinned by the following key principles:

 Setting a balanced budget for the year ahead and working up robust estimates and 
funding scenarios over a 3-year period, as well as lon
[...]
ington 
primary and secondary schools and academies in 2022/23, and in-year admission 
protocols for 2022/23, as set out in Appendices 1, 4 and 7. 

1.2. To agree the policy and oversubscription criteria for admission to community 
primary and secondary schools and Islington Sixth Form Consortium for 
admission in 2022/23, as set out in Appendices 2, 5, 8 and 9.

1.3. To agree the proposed admission numbers for Islington community primary and 
secondary schools, and for external applicants to the Islington Sixth Form 
Consortium in 2022/23, as set out in Appendices 3, 6 and 10.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1. All admission authorities must consult others locally before determining their 
admission arrangements.

2.2. Admission authorities must consult every seven years, unless substantial changes 
are being proposed to the arrangements made following the last consultation.

2.3. Where significant changes are proposed, admission authorities must:
 consult on their proposed arrangements by 31st January in the 

determination year;  
 allow at least a 6-week period for consultation; 
 in light of consultation, determine their admission arrangements by 28 

February in the determination year;
 publish the determined admission arrangements on their website by 15 

March in the determination year. 

2.4. All admission authorities must determine admission arrangements by 28 February, 
even if they have not changed from the previous years and a consultation has not 
been required.

2.5. Therefore, the Executive is required to agree the admission arrangements and 
admission numbers for all Islington community primary and secondary schools, and 
Islington’s Sixth Form Consortium for 2022/23 and protocols for in-year admissions 
for 2022/23.

Page 202



3

3. CONSULTATION

3.1. All local authorities are required, by section 88M of the School Standards and 
Framework Act 1998, and the Co-ordination Regulations, to have in place a scheme 
each year for co-ordinating admissions arrangement

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Executive -  11 February 2021

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Executive held via Zoom on 11 February 2021 at 
7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Watts, Champion, Gill, Lukes, Ngongo, 
O'Halloran, Shaikh, Turan and Ward

Also Present: Councillors: Khondoker and Poyser

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

781 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
None. 

782 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None. 

783 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 January 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

784 FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020 

RESOLVED: 

a) That the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by individual 
variance at Appendix 1 to the report, and by service area at Appendix 2 
to the report, be noted, and that the currently assumed approach to 
balancing the General Fund budget in 2020/21 be noted. (Section 3 and 
Table 1 of the report)

b) That officers will work up proposals for the allocation of the Contain 
Outbreak Management Fund for inclusion in the month 10 report be 
noted. (Paragraph 3.32 of the report)

c) That the forecast in-year HRA deficit of (+£2.822m) be noted. (Section 
4 and Appendix 2 of the report).



Executive -  11 February 2021

2

d) That the revised capital budget, reflecting slippage agreed at month 8, 
is £124.657m with a revised in-year capital forecast of £93.109m, be 
noted; and to note that approval for further slippage will be sought at 
year-end as part of the 2020/21 financial outturn report. (Section 5 and 
Appendix 3 of the report)

e) That £0.070m be added to the current year (2020/21) capital 
programme for works on CCTV replacement at the Town Hall, to be 
funded from a revenue contribution to capital, be agreed. (Paragraph 
5.5 of the report)

Reasons for decision – in order to ensure the financial resilience of the council 
Other options considered – none
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 

785 BUDGET PROPOSALS 2021/22 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY 

RESOLVED: 

The General Fund Budget 2021/22 and MTFS 

a) That the latest assumed MTFS and balanced 2021/22 budget, including 
the underlying principles and assumptions, be approved and 
recommended to Council. (Paragraphs 3.1-3.30, Table 1 and Appendix 
A of the report)

b) That the unprecedented level of uncertainty in the estimates due to 
COVID-19 and the wider local government funding outlook be noted. 
(Paragraphs 3.31-3.41 of the report)

c) That the proposed 2021/22 net budgets by directorate be approved and 
recommended to Council. (Paragraph 3.5, Table 2 and Appendix A of 
the report)

d) That the 2021/22 savings, which in some cases remain subject to 
consideration of individual consultations before implementation, be 
approved and recommended to Council. (Paragraphs 3.42-3.45, Table 6 
and Appendices B1-B2 of the report)

e) That the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) settlement for 2021/22 and 
related funding assumptions be noted. (Paragraphs 3.46-3.55 of the 
report)

f) That the fees and charges policy and the GF fees and charges for 
2021/22 be approved. (Paragraphs 3.56-3.63 and Appendices C1-C5 of 
the report)



Executive -  11 February 2021

3

g) That the policy on GF contingency and reserves, including the target 
level of GF balances be approved and recommended to council, and the 
movements to/from earmarked reserves assumed as part of the 
2021/22 revenue budget be agreed. (Paragraphs 3.64-3.72 and Table 7 
of the report)

h) That the Section 151 Officer be delegated responsibility for any 
technical adjustments required to be made to the 2021/22 budget (in 
line with the council’s Financial Regulations) be approved and 
recommended to Council. 

i) That centrally held demographic growth be allocated to service budgets 
if and when the need materialises and approved by the Section 151 
Officer be approved and recommended to Council. (Paragraph 3.9 of 
the report)

The HRA Budget and MTFS 

j) That the balanced HRA 2021/22 budget be approved and recommended 
to Council, and the latest estimates over the 3-year MTFS period be 
noted. (Paragraphs 4.1-4.3, Table 8 and Appendix D1 of the report)

k) That the HRA rents and other HRA fees and charges for 2021/22, that 
are unchanged from those approved by the Executive on 21 January 
2021, be noted. (Paragraphs 4.4-4.30, Tables 9-12 and Appendix D2 of 
the report)

Capital Investment and Treasury and Investment Management 

l) That the proposed 2021/22 to 2023/24 capital programme, including 
investment in projects related to the council’s net zero carbon priority, 
be approved and recommended to Council, and the latest indicative 
capital programme for 2024/25 to 2030/31 be noted. (Paragraph 5.1-
5.5, Table 13 and Appendix E1 of the report)

m) That the estimated funding of the 2021/22 to 2023/24 capital 
programme be noted, and to authority be delegated to the Section 151 
Officer, where necessary, to apply capital resources to fund the capital 
programme in the most cost-effective way for the council. 
(Paragraphs 5.6-5.7 and Table 14 of the report)

n) That the Capital Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
Statement, Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy be 
approved and recommended to Council. (Paragraph 5.3 and Appendices 
E2-E5 of the report)

Council Tax and Retained Business Rates 

o) That the 2020/21 council tax and business rates forecasts and 
budgetary impact over the medium term be noted. (Paragraphs 6.1-6.3, 
Table 15, Paragraph 6.17 and Table 23 of the report)



Executive -  11 February 2021

4

p) That he calculations required for the determination of the 2021/22 
council tax requirement and the level of council tax be approved and 
recommended to Council, as detailed in Section 6 of the report and 
summarised below:

1) 2021/22 council tax requirement of £99,248,682.10. (Paragraph 6.6 
and Table 16)

2) The relevant basic amount of Islington Band D council tax of 
£1,276.72, a 4.99% increase compared to 2020/21 (comprising 
3.00% for expenditure on adult social care and 1.99% for other 
expenditure), and that this is not ‘excessive’. (Paragraphs 6.7-6.8 
and Table 17)

3) The basic amount of Islington Band D council tax for dwellings to 
which no special item relates (i.e. outside of the Lloyd Square 
Garden Committee area) of £1,276.48. (Paragraph 6.9 and Table 
18)

4) The amount of 2020/21 council tax (excluding the GLA precept) for 
each valuation band over each of the Council’s areas. (Paragraph 
6.11 and Table 19)

5) The total amount of 2020/21 council tax (including the GLA precept) 
for each valuation band over each of the Council’s areas. 
(Paragraph 6.13 and Table 21)

q) That the council’s estimated retained business rates funding in 2021/22, 
as per the 2021/22 NNDR1 return estimate, be noted. (Paragraph 6.14-
6.15 and Table 22 of the report)

r) That the London Business Rates Pool will not continue in 2021/22 be 
noted. (Paragraph 6.16 of the report)

s) That the significant funding risk for the council in relation to Material 
Change in Circumstance (MCC) business rates appeals due to COVID-
19, and that additional appeals provision for this threat in 2020/21 or 
2021/22 was not included in the 2021/22 NNDR1 return, be noted. 
(Paragraphs 6.18-6.21 of the report)

Matters to Consider in Setting the Budget  

t) To have regard to the Section 151 Officer’s report on the robustness of 
the estimates included in the budget and the adequacy of the proposed 
financial reserves when making decisions about the budget and the 
level of council tax, as required under Section 25(2) of the Local 
Government Act 2003, be agreed. (Paragraphs 7.1-7.9 of the report)

u) That the Monitoring Officer comments be noted. (Paragraphs 7.10-7.14 
of the report)



Executive -  11 February 2021

5

v) That the Equality Impact Assessment be noted and to take fully account 
of it in approving the overall budget and related proposals. (Paragraphs 
7.15-7.17 and Appendix F of the report)

w) That the council invited business rate payers or representatives of 
business rate payers in Islington to comment on the draft 2021/22 
budget proposals, as required under Section 65 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, and that no responses were received, be 
noted. (Paragraphs 7.18-7.20 of the report)

x) That the Annual Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 be approved and 
recommended to Council. (Paragraph 7.21 and Appendix G)

Reasons for decision – to allow members to set the budget  
Other options considered – none
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 

786 COMMENTS OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

RESOLVED: 

That the comments of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee be 
received. 

Reasons for decision – to consider the comments of the committee  
Other options considered – none
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 

787 EXECUTIVE MEMBER RESPONSE TO THE HOUSING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE CAPITAL MAJOR WORKS 
SCRUTINY REVIEW 

RESOLVED: 

a) That the Executive responses to the recommendations of the Housing 
Scrutiny Committee, as set out in Section 4 of the report, be agreed. 

b) That officers report back on progress to the Housing Scrutiny Committee in 
six months’ as well as twelve months’ time be agreed. 

Reasons for decision – to respond to the review undertaken by the Housing 
Scrutiny Committee 
Other options considered – none
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 



Executive -  11 February 2021

6

788 SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2022/23 

RESOLVED: 

a) That the co-ordinated schemes and timetables for admission to Islington 
primary and secondary schools and academies in 2022/23, and in-year 
admission protocols for 2022/23, be agreed as set out in Appendices 1, 
4 and 7 of the report. 

b) That the policy and oversubscription criteria for admission to community 
primary and secondary schools and Islington Sixth Form Consortium for 
admission in 2022/23, be agreed as set out in Appendices 2, 5, 8 and 9 
of the report. 

c) That the proposed admission numbers for Islington community primary 
and secondary schools, and for external applicants to the Islington Sixth 
Form Consortium in 2022/23, be agreed as set out in Appendices 3, 6 and 
10 of the report.

Reasons for decision – to promote fair access to educational opportunity and 
to ensure compliance with the mandatory provisions of the School Admissions 
Code  
Other options considered – none
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 

789 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - BEHAVIOUR CHANGE 
SCRUTINY REVIEW 

Councillors Poyser and Khondoker introduced the report on behalf of the 
Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee. 

RESOLVED: 

a) That the report of the Environment & Regeneration Scrutiny Committee be 
received. 

b) That the Executive Member’s response be reported to a future meeting of 
the Executive, including having due regard to any relevant implications of 
the Environment & Regeneration Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations. 

Reasons for decision – to receive the report of the committee  
Other options considered – none
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 

MEETING CLOSED AT 7.20 pm


